



#### OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

5 April 2024

### THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS

Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

## Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

We are forwarding to your level copy of the renewal of Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with DR. DOMINADOR M. CENTENO-Radiologist/Ultrasonologist visiting consultant/specialist of Tuguegarao City Peoples General Hospital pursuant to City Resolution No. 483-09-2022.

For your information and appropriate action. Thank you and best regards.

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## TUGUEGARAO CITY PEOPLE'S GENERAL HOSPITAL

Luna Street, Centro 6, Tuguegarao City Tel # (078) 844-1337 / 377-3825

E-mail Address: tuguegaraocityPGH@yahoo.com

1 April 2024

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor Tuguegarao City

Dear Ma'am;

Greetings!

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Date: Of 9: 20

RESPECTFULLY forwarding herewith for your information and appropriate action, the Contract of Service (CQS), executed and entered into by and between the City Government of Tuguegarao and DR. DOMINADOR M. CENTENO as Radiologist/Ultrasonologist. The said contract was already expired on March 14, 2024

In this regard, we are requesting for the Contract of Service (COS) **RENEWAL** for at least two (2) years similar to DR. JUANITA LACUESTA's Pathologist, contract of service lasting two years.

Thank you and anticipating for your immediate action on the matter.

Very truly your

MARCOS M. MALLILLIN, MD, MPH Chief of Hospital

9dz8

# **CONTRACT OF SERVICE**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This contract executed and entered into by and between-

The CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO, represented by HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, City Mayor, of legal age, married and resident of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "FIRST PARTY"

-and-

**DR. DOMINADOR M. CENTENO**, of legal age, married and resident of Door 4 Ann-Paulo Apartment, Bartolome Street, Caggay, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, hereinafter referred to as the "SECOND PARTY"

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY owns and operates the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH), a first level, 68-bed capacity hospital situated at the corner of Luna and Rizal Streets, Centro 6, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, the TCPGH has no licensed Radiologist/ Ultrasonologist;

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY is a duly licensed Radiologist/ Ultrasonologist, well trained practitioner, with sufficient experience and skills in Radiology/ Ultrasonology;

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY offered his professional services as Radiologist/ Ultrasonologist to the TCPGH on a contractual basis and the FIRST PARTY accepted his offer;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for an in consideration of the foregoing, the FIRST PARTY and the SECOND PARTY have mutually agreed and covenanted, to wit:

- 1. That the SECOND PARTY shall render services to the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital as Radiologist/ Ultrasonologist on a contractual basis beginning March 15,2024 to March 15,2026;
- 2. In consideration of her services, the FIRST PARTY shall compensate the SECOND PARTY in the amount of THIRTY THOUSAND PESOS (PhP30,000.00) per month, to be paid every *quincena*, chargeable against the TCPGH Budget for 2023-2024.
- 3. That the SECOND PARTY shall report for work at least 20 hours a week, the time and schedule of which shall be agreed by the parties. The SECOND PARTY shall register his attendance using the LOGBOOK.
- 4. It is hereby understood that this contract does not create an employer-employee relationship between the parties. That the services rendered are not considered government service and that the SECOND PARTY is not entitled to the benefits enjoyed by regular personnel of the FIRST PARTY;
- 5. The FIRST PARTY reserves the right to unilaterally TERMINATE this contract anytime during the duration of this contract by giving advance written notice for at least fifteen (15) days to the SECOND PARTY. In the same manner, should the SECOND PARTY decide to terminate this Contract, she must give the FIRST PARTY advance written notice for at least fifteen (15) days.

<ol> <li>This contract shall take effect of upon agreement of both parties.</li> </ol>	on February 1, 2023 until January 31,2024 renewable
	have hereunto set their hands this day of Cagayan, Philippines.
CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGAL FIRST PARTY:	RAO SECOND PARTY:
By: HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-	QUE DR. DOMINADOR M. CENTENO
SIGNED IN	THE PRESENCE OF:
JUANITO A. CALUBAQUIB City Administrator	DR. MARCOS M. MALLILLIN TCPGH-Chief of Hospital
ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT
Republic of the Philippines ) Province of Cagayan ) S.S. Tuguegarao City )	
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the following:	ne above jurisdiction, personally appeared the
Name	Community Tax Cert. No. Date/Place Issued
1. Hon. Maila Ting- Que	
2. Dr. Dominador M. Centeno	
Known to me to be the same persons who e to me that the same is their free and volunta	executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged ary act and deed.
	ncluding this page wherein this acknowledgement is nstrumental witnesses on each and every page hereof.
WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this _ City, Cagayan, Philippines.	day of at Tuguegarao
Doc. No Page No Book No Series of 20	